
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held in the Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on MONDAY, 8TH APRIL, 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. For meetings held at Brynsworthy only, you can join the 
meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams. There are also limited spaces to attend the 
meeting in person.  Please check the Council’s website for the latest information 
regarding the arrangements that are in place and the requirement to book a place 
2 working days prior to the meeting. Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
Membership of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be appointed at Annual 
Council on the evening of 27 March 2024 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 
(attached).  (Pages 5 - 14) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

4.   Declarations of Interests.   

 Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item 
is called. A declaration of interest under the Code of Conduct will be a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable Interest or a Non-Registrable Interest.  If 
the item directly relates to your interest you must declare the interest and leave 
the room for the item, save in the case of Other Registrable Interests or Non-
Registrable Interests where you may first speak on the item as a member of the 
public if provision has been made for the public to speak.  If the matter does not 
directly relate to your interest but still affects it then you must consider whether 
you are affected to a greater extent than most people and whether a reasonable 
person would consider your judgement to be clouded, if you are then you must 
leave the room for the item (although you may speak as a member of the public if 
provision has been made for the public to speak) or, if you are not, then you can 
declare the interest but still take part). 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART 'A' 

6.   Notice of Motion from Council  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 Notice of Motion referred from Council on 17 January 2024 (attached). 
 

7.   361 Energy CIC Contract  (Pages 17 - 28) 

 Report by Service Lead - Private Sector Housing (attached). 
 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

27.03.24 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. Members of the 
public that attend meetings must be aware that these meetings are open to the public 
and so therefore both individuals and the Council itself have the right to record the 
meeting. The Council understands that some members of the public attending its 
meetings may not wish to be filmed. The Chair of the meeting will make sure any request 
not to be filmed is respected. 
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording if, 

in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice
[...]
e site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 
All public meetings held at Brynsworthy Environment Centre are held on the ground floor 
and are accessible through the main entrance to the building or via a ramp located 
adjacent to the main entrance 
 

 
 



 

Strategy and Resources Committee - 4 March 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Strategy and Resources Committee held in the Barum Room 
- Brynsworthy on Monday, 4th March, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Roome (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bell, Clayton, D Knight, R Knight, Lane, C Leaver, 

Maskell, Prowse, Wilkinson and Worden 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, 
Head of Customer Focus, Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, 
Place Manager (Town Centres), Head of Place, Property and 
Regeneration and Sustainability and Climate Officer 
 

 Also Present in person: 
 

 Councillors  Haworth-Booth, Norman and Spear. 
 

 Also Present virtually: 
 

 Councillor  Cann 
 
   
 

95.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crabb and Milton. 

96.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to a 
correction on minute 87, Approval and Release of S106 Public Open Space Funds – 
Barnstaple, South Molton and Tawstock as follows: 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council vary the capital programme by £358,019.97 and the 
funds be released subject to a funding agreement upon such terms and conditions 
as may be agreed by the Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer for external projects. 
 

97.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 4 March 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

There were no items brought forward, which in the opinion of the Chair, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

98.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

Councillors C Leaver, Maskell and Roome declared an other registerable interest in 
item 10, Devolution Offer, as they were all Devon County Councillors. 

99.   FUNDING PROPOSAL FOR THE ROLE OF A CLIMATE 
ENGAGEMENT COMMUNICATIONS INTERN AT THE DEVON 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY PARTNERSHIP 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Sustainability and Climate Officer 
(circulated previously) regarding Funding Proposal for the role of a Climate and 
Engagement Communications Intern at the Devon Climate Emergency Partnership. 
 
The Lead Member for Climate and Biodiversity, Cllr R Knight introduced the report 
as follows: 
 
The Climate and Engagement and Communications Intern position was vacated in 
November 2023.  Pressure on resources at Devon County Council mean that the 
position would not be replaced using the authority’s funds.  It was unlikely that 
Communications Officers within the partnership would be able to fulfil this role 
between them.  Coordinating meetings and managing the newsletter and social 
media platforms took up a lot of time and required specialised attention.  While North 
Devon Council communications Officers were willing to help, they considered a 
leading communications officer was necessary for the success of such a significant 
project. 
 
At its meeting in December 2023 the Climate Task Force recommended that 
resourcing on behaviour change and engagement should be increased and 
monitoring the implementation of the plans needed a dedicated resource to carry this 
out effectively. 
 
The Sustainability and Climate Officer advised that all the other Devon Authorities 
had agreed to contribute towards the post with the exception of South Hams, who 
were still going through their budget process and Plymouth, who had recently 
contributed to the partnership by leading on a  £3million funding bid. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to other partners agreeing to contribute, £2,000 be 
allocated from the Environment Initiatives earmarked reserves for four years to fund 
a Climate Engagement and Communications Intern position as set out in the report. 

100.   THE DEVON, CORNWALL AND ISLES OF SCILLY ADAPTATION 
STRATEGY 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Sustainability and Climate Officer 
(circulated previously) regarding the Devon, Cornwall and Isles of Scilly Adaptation 
Strategy. 
 
The Sustainability and Climate Officer highlighted the following: 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 4 March 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

 The adopted Carbon reduction plan set out how the Council would cut down 
on carbon emissions. 

 This Adaptation Strategy set out how to adapt to Climate change and the 
challenges that presented. 

 The geographical area covered depicted a regional picture of circumstances 
which was easier to account for as opposed to pinpointing on a smaller 
geographical area. 

 The proposal was to endorse this Strategy which in no way involved any 
additional officer hours or funding. 

 
In response to a question in relation to ensuring all Town and Parish Councils were 
engaged with this Strategy.  The Sustainability and Climate Officer advised that she 
was having a meeting to discuss this very issue and would ensure the information 
was disseminated. 
 
The Chair added that the Devon Association of Local Councils (DALC) would be 
good ambassadors for distribution of the message as they had a considerable of 
Parish and Town Council members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Devon, Cornwall and Isles of Scilly Adaptation Strategy be 
endorsed. 

101.   STREET MARSHAL SCHEME 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Place Manager (Town Centres), 
(circulated previously), regarding the Street Marshal Scheme. 
 
The Place Manager (Town Centres) highlighted the following: 

 The Council had agreed, at a meeting in September 2023, to earmark 
reserves to extend the Street Marshal scheme from October 2023 until 31 
March 2024. 

 The extension was to allow Officers to explore funding opportunities to 
provide a long-term solution to the provision of street marshals in Barnstaple 
and Ilfracombe. 

 The Scheme initially only operated in Barnstaple and the extension was 
agreed to include Ilfracombe with an evaluation of the benefits of widening the 
provision to both towns reported to a future meeting. 

 During the six month extension period the scheme had operated in Barnstaple 
five days a week and in Ilfracombe for two days a week. 

 The scheme had contributed to a significant reduction in overall crime and 
incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) reported to the Police. 

 No towns in Devon were invited to apply for funding from the Safer Streets 
round 5.  

 A further extension to fund this scheme by the Council was being sought as 
seen in the report at 2.1 to 2.4. 

 The results of a recent survey of businesses and general public in both 
Barnstaple and Ilfracombe showed that: 

 92% of respondents (352) had seen a reduction in ASB 
 80% of respondents (352) had seen a reduction in violence 
 79% of respondents (352) had seen a reduction in criminal damage 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 4 March 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

 93% of respondents (352) had seen a reduction in street drinking 
 79% of respondents (352) had seen a reduction in theft 
 Businesses felt that the presence of street marshals had a positive 

impact on the day-to-day running of their business. 
 96% of Businesses felt that the street marshals had a positive impact 

on the community. 
 
The Place Manager (Town Centres), in response to a question on deploying the 
marshals to other towns and villages confirmed discussions with other parish and 
town councils could be held and that there could be flexibility to use marshals in 
other areas. 
 
In response to a question in relation to money being saved by not funding this 
resource in light of there being CCTV, Police and security at Green Lanes.  The 
Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive responded that external funding 
to continue this service was currently not forthcoming and that earmarked reserves 
had been made available to continue the service without interruption while external 
funding could be looked into further.  The visual presence of street marshals in the 
town centre had shown to be of great benefit for the businesses and shoppers in the 
town. 
 
In response to a question about whether the requested deadline extension of 30 
June 2024 was long enough to secure alternative funding.  The Place Manager 
(Town Centres) advised that the deadline was needed and hoped a solution would 
be found by then. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) The Contract Procedure Rules be waived and approved that a new contract 
be entered into, up to 30 June 2024, with the existing provider (subject to 
agreeing terms), on the basis that they have been delivering the service for 
the last 15 months and have established trusted, invaluable contacts and 
relationships with Council staff, Police, businesses, Town Council and wider 
community; 

(b) Authority be delegated to the Place Manager (town centres) and the Director 
of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive to determine the exact operating 
hours of the scheme in consultation with key partners such as the Police and 
Town Councils, based on demand and available budget; 

(c) Authority be delegated to the Place Manager (town centres) and the Director 
of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive to determine whether an external 
contract is the most effective and efficient operating model to deliver the 
service in the medium to long term or whether employing staff directly would 
be better value and provide a better service; and 

(d) The cost of the Street Marshal scheme be funded from the Town Centre 
Management earmarked reserve and any financial contribution from Town 
Councils’ as set out in section 5 of the report. 

102.   REVIEW OF THE NORTH DEVON COUNCIL (OFF-STREET 
PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2024 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 4 March 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

The Committee considered a report by the Parking Manager (circulated previously) 
regarding the Review of the North Devon Council (Off Street parking Places) Order 
2024. 
 
The Head of Place, Property and Regeneration highlighted the following: 

 The Off Street Parking order had been reviewed and adopted by Strategy and 
Resources at a meeting earlier this year. 

 The report today contained a small number of additional updates required to 
complete the review. 

 The amendments could be seen at section 4.1 to 4.8 of the report. 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised the Committee that a 
full review of the parking strategy was underway and once complete a report would 
be presented at a future meeting for Members consideration. 
 
Councillor Lane asked for it to be noted that he had received confirmation from the 
Carpark Manager that there were in fact no car parking spaces in Swimbridge and 
he asked that Swimbridge be removed from the Order. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) The amendments to the Off Street Parking Order as listed be approved: 
(i) Barnstaple: Lower Pilton – the addition of D4 (Monday to Saturday 

(including Bank holidays)). 
(ii) Braunton: (a) Caen Street Car Park – the removal of D3 (Monday to 

Saturday inclusive) and (b) Chaloners Road Car Park – the removal of 
D3 (Monday to Saturday inclusive) 

(iii) Combe Martin: (a) Kiln Car Park – the addition of P1 (Virtual and paper 
tickets are only valid for the period of purchase.  Paper tickets must be 
clearly displayed in the vehicle at all times) and (b) The Parade Car 
Park – the addition of P1 (Virtual and pa
[...]
ct Councils should be involved in those in 
some way. 

 Major investment decisions it was felt District Councils should be involved in 
the making of them somehow. 

 Delivery of projects at a local level. 

 Skills delivery. 

 The use of the Devon Housing Task force for the delivery of housing. 

 Ensuring the relationship District Council already has with Homes England 
wasn’t damaged by having another layer of Council. 

 The Pipeline of projects referred to in paragraph 69; “…combining their skills 
and capacity to reduce the barriers to affordable housing delivery, 
regeneration and wider housing growth through the development of a shared 
development pipeline for the region.”, of the document – District Councils 
should  be involved around this pipeline of projects. 

 Mention of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Business support being 
delivered locally. 

 A strong accountability process was very important with District members 
involved in that. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the Council were in principle in 
agreement with the formation of a CCA.  To give the Chief Executive delegated 
power to formulate the response to be shared with the Leader and the three party 
leaders. 

 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2

http://www.devontorbaydeal.org.uk/


 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 4 March 2024 

 
 

 
9 

 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 12.33 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Committee 
Meeting on 4 March 2024 

 

To consider the following Notice of Motion referred by Council on 17 January 2024: 

City of Sanctuary UK is a national movement to ensure the UK is a welcoming place 

of safety for all people fleeing violence and persecution. 

This motion recognises that people seeking sanctuary not only need to have their 

basic needs met but also deserve our compassion and support.  North Devon 

Council is already central in supporting Government-led refugee relocation 

programmes in our communities, partnering with the Home Office, Ministry of 

Defence, DHLUC and local charities to deliver resettlement through: Homes for 

Ukraine; the Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP); the UKRS 

Community Sponsorship scheme, and the Afghan Citizens' Resettlement Scheme 

(ACRS). 

In becoming a member of the City of Sanctuary network, North Devon Council will 

benefit from the sharing of best practice, resources and initiatives amongst a national 

network. 

Becoming a member of the City of Sanctuary network will signal an ongoing 

commitment within North Devon Council towards spreading a culture of compassion 

and welcome to migrants and refugees, both across its operations and out into our 

communities. 

Consequently, the Council resolves to: 

1.  Join the City of Sanctuary Local Authority Network. 

2.   Work to implement the City of Sanctuary pledges through its actions and policies, 

and with its partners in the statutory and voluntary sectors. 

3.  Consider working towards the full City of Sanctuary award. 

4.  Acknowledge the contribution of refugees and people seeking sanctuary in North 

Devon.” 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Devon Council 

Report Date: Monday, 8 April 2024 

Topic: 361 Energy CIC Contract 

Report by: Wendy Slate, Service Lead - Private Sector Housing 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Members approved the commissioning of 361 Energy CIC, to provide a 

home energy service at the Strategy & Resources meeting on 12th April 2021 

(minute 9 – 21st April 2021 refers). 

 

1.2. The contract was for a 3 year period (October 2021 to September 2024) and 

was to provide a tailored support service to around 200 households per year. 

 

1.3. This paper provides an update on the contract and seeking approval to enter 

into a revised contract from October 2024, for a further 3 year period. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1.  To approve NDC entering into a revised contract with 361 Energy CIC from 

October 2024, for a further 3 year period (£24k per year; total contract £72k).   

 

2.2. To approve setting aside Constitutional requirements to seek at least 3 

quotes. 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1.  To continue to commission 361 Energy CIC for a home energy service for a 

further 3 years, as the households assisted have received an estimated 

financial gain of £158,325.15, but with some enhancements (detailed within 

4.13). 

 

3.2. Working with 361 Energy CIC, who are already commissioned to provide 

complementary services through the Local Energy Advice Partnership 

(LEAP), represents the best value option for providing an energy advisory 

service based upon the price, quality and expertise offered by them (which is 

recognised by other statutory partners) and therefore, for these reasons, 

seeking at least three quotes will not result in a better value solution. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
3.3. 361 Energy CIC is a not-for-profit community interest company that is based 

in North Devon and Torridge, who support households in fuel poverty.  They 

are an integral partner for energy efficiency projects, including Energy 

Company Obligation, Local Authority Delivery Scheme and Home Upgrade 

Scheme.  They work in partnership with the other 4 Community Energy 

Groups covering other parts of Devon. They’re trained in working with the 

fuel poor, providing energy advice and managing works. 

4. REPORT 

4.1.  NDC commissioned 361 Energy CIC to provide a home energy service for a 
3 year period for £20k yr-1 and the advice would include:  
 

4.1.1. Behaviour tips – simple lifestyle changes that can make significant 
savings (e.g. turning appliances off standby, limiting hot water usage, low 
energy lighting, etc.). 

4.1.2. Fabric measures – information on insulation systems for different 
prope
[...]
s no confidential information or exempt information under 

the provisions of Schedule 12A of 1972 Act. 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:  

 Strategy & Resources meeting on 12th April 2021 (minute 9 – 21st April 

2021 refers). 

 Financial Policy for the Better Care Fund 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



 
(The background papers are available for inspection and kept by the author 

of the report). 

12. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 

The author (below) confirms that advice has been taken from all appropriate 

Councillors and Officers: Wendy Slate: Service Lead – Private Sector Housing 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Service Area: Environmental Health & Housing Services 

Head of Service: Nina Lake 

Lead Officer: Wendy Slate 

Date of Assessment: 01/03/2024 

 

Name of policy/function/project/service area to be assessed: Home 

Energy Service 

 

Brief description of proposal to be assessed: Commissioned Home 

Energy Service to assist residents to increase home energy efficiency and reduce 

fuel poverty.  

 

Proposed implementation date of project/proposal: October 2024 

 

Brief description of the anticipated outcomes of the proposal: 
Proposal Current 

Arrangement 
Proposed 
Arrangement 

Comment 

Domestic energy 
advice service 

Commissioned 
service 

Continuation of 
commissioned 
service 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

 

Consultation: 
Brief description of any consultation undertaken w
[...]
ty@northdevongov.uk for publication.  

Corporate and Community Services Use Only: Date of publication to NDC 

Website: Click or tap to enter a date. 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7
Appendix a

mailto:equality@northdevongov.uk

	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 (attached).
	6 Notice of Motion from Council
	7 361 Energy CIC Contract
	Appendix A EIA




Minutes of the meeting


 

Strategy and Resources Committee - 8 April 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Strategy and Resources Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Monday, 8th April, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Roome (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bell, Clayton, Crabb, D Knight, R Knight, Lane, C Leaver, 

Maskell, Prowse, Wilkinson and Worden 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive and Service Lead -Private Sector Housing 
 

 Also Present in person: 
 

 Councillors   
 

 Also Present virtually: 
 

 Councillors   
 
   
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Milton. 
 
The Corporate and Community Admin Assistant advised the Committee that 
Councillor Hunt was attending the meeting virtually 

2.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2024 (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 (circulated 
previously), be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
In response to a question, the Chief Executive advised the Committee that the 
minutes of Committee meetings were a record of discussion and decisions taken and 
not verbatim.   

3.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

There were no items brought forward, which in the opinion of the Chair, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 8 April 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

5.   NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCIL 
 

The Committee considered the Notice of Motion referred by Full Council on the 17 
January 2024 regarding joining the City of Sanctuary initiative (circulated previously). 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted the following: 

 60 Local Authorities had already joined the initiative, which was designed to 
act as a network to share resources and ideas around refugee resettlement. It 
was noted that North Devon Council (NDC) already engaged with a number of 
similar organisations and initiatives. 

 The City of Sanctuary (COS) required partners to work towards and aim to 
complete a series of pledges and that in the Chief Executive’s opinion there 
was nothing in these pledges or the COS charter that NDC should be 
concerned about agreeing to should Members wish to go forward with the 
scheme. 

 That only 12 of the 60 Local Authorities who have signed up with COS have 
achieved the Full Award Status, which required a minimum criteria outlined in 
the COS pledges. These requirements included dedicated staff, sharing 
website spaces, and committing to learning/education schemes. It was noted 
that the resource implications of achieving the Full Award Status were not yet 
known but could be investigated if Members wished to register interest in the 
COS scheme, and that agreeing to be part of the COS scheme did not mean 
having to aim or achieve the COS Full Award Status. 

 
In response to a question as to whether or not NDC was already doing most of the 
work outlined in the COS pledges and whether or not NDC required the validation of 
COS to continue the work they already do, the Chief Executive advised that NDC 
already does good work around refugee resettlement thanks to already established 
connections, but that the matter of whether or not partnership with COS was 
desirable was up to Members. 
 
 
In response to a question regarding resource implications, the Chief Executive 
advised that the recommendations within the Notice of Motion were to consider 
working towards the pledges, and once the first steps have been taken a full report 
would come back to a future meeting of the Committee detailing the resource 
implications, as only then would they be known. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council: 

A) Join the City of Sanctuary Local Authority Network; 
B) Work to implement the City of Sanctuary pledges through its actions and 

policies, and with its partners in the statutory and voluntary sectors; 
C) The contribution of refugees and people seeking sanctuary in North Devon be 

acknowledged, 

6.   361 ENERGY CIC CONTRACT 
 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 8 April 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

The Committee considered a report by the Private Sector Service Lea (circulated 
previously) regarding the renewal of the 361 Energy CIC contract. 
 
 
The Private Sector Service Lead highlighted the following: 

 The contract started in October 2021 and was due for renewal in October 
2024. 

 A total of 272 houses have been assisted (as outlined on Page 19 of the 
report) throughout the term of the contract since October 2021. 

 Recommendation 4.5 outlined how the Council could increase customer 
participation as well as improve community engagement around the initiative. 

 The scheme was free for the customer, but the current contract cost NDC 
£60,000. 

 
In response to a question as to whether or not the Council should be going through 
the procurement process to find potential alternatives to 361 Energy, the Chief 
Executive advised that whilst it was an option, 361 Energy were an integral part of 
the framework of energy providers and were already working in partnership with the 
other groups that would likely be identified via the procurement process. The Council 
could still go through the procurement process but if another provider was selected 
then they would have to start from scratch when it came to integrating themselves 
with other groups and Council services. 
 
In response to a question as to whether or not the dedicated Energy Efficiency 
Officer was employed by the Council specifically for the purpose of furthering the 
scheme, the Private Sector Service Lead advised that the Officer was employed by 
the Council but had a wider job role than just furthering the scheme but was 
confident the engagement and scope of the service would improve by having them in 
role. 
 
Councillor Bell declared that he had an other registerable interest as he knew a 
fellow Member of Braunton Parish Council who was a Director of 361 Energy. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

A) the Council enter into a revised contract with 361 Energy CIC from October 
2024, for a further 3 year period (£24k per year: total £72k); 

B) The setting aside of Constitutional requirements to seek at least 3 quotes be 
approved; and 

C) An update report on the 361 Energy scheme and further information about the 
wider energy efficient grants (Energy Company Obligation) will be prepared 
by the Private Sector Service Lead and emailed to the Committee for 
information.. 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.03 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


